

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

**THE PARISH OF PLAQUEMINES,**

**Plaintiff,**

**VERSUS**

**RIVERWOOD PRODUCTION  
COMPANY, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, THE  
ESTATE OF WILLIAM G. HELIS, AND  
GRAHAM ROYALTY, LTD.,**

**Defendants.**

\* **CIVIL ACTION**  
\* **NO. 2:18-CV-05217**  
\*  
\* **JUDGE MARTIN L.C.**  
\* **FELDMAN**  
\*  
\* **MAGISTRATE JUDGE**  
\* **MICHAEL NORTH**  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*

---

**Defendants' Memorandum in Support of Motion to Stay Remand Order Pending Appeal**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>I. THE REMAND ORDER IS APPEALABLE AS OF RIGHT</b> .....	2
<b>II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO STAY ITS REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL</b> .....	4
<b>III. ALL RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF A STAY</b> .....	6
<b>A. Defendants Present a Substantial Case on the Merits of Serious Legal Questions About the Federal Courts’ Jurisdiction</b> .....	7
1. Timeliness .....	7
2. Federal Officer Jurisdiction .....	9
3. Federal Question Jurisdiction .....	10
<b>B. The Balance of the Equities Favors a Stay</b> .....	11
1. Absent a Stay, Defendants Will Be Irreparably Injured if the Litigation Advances in Potentially Unwarranted State Court Proceedings.....	12
2. A Stay Will Not Substantially Harm Plaintiffs, Who Will Avoid Potentially Unnecessary Proceedings While Retaining the Ability to Pursue Their Claims.....	15
3. The Public Interest Will Be Served by Avoiding Potentially Unnecessary Proceedings and Vindicating the Rights Provided by Federal Officer Removal.....	16
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 18-cv-23, 2018 WL 1202893 (M.D. La. Mar. 8, 2018).....	7
<i>Bd. of Commissioners of Se. Louisiana Flood Prot. Auth.-E. v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Chapman v. Powermatic, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson</i> , No. 16-cv-712, 2017 WL 4511348 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017) .....	13
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 348 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	6
<i>Dalton v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-603, 2013 WL 2367837 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2013).....	13
<i>Decatur Hosp. Auth. v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 3, 4, 9, 12
<i>Delancey v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-431, 2004 WL 3247173 (E.D. La. Mar. 31, 2004) .....	9
<i>Fla. Businessmen for Free Enter. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Gee v. Texas</i> , No. 18-11186, 2019 WL 1958740 (5th Cir. Apr. 30, 2019) .....	3
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	10 ,13
<i>Humphries v. OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-5426, 2014 WL 1330034 (E.D. La. Apr. 2, 2014).....	5, 16
<i>Humphries v. Elliott Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6

*In re Shell Oil Co.*,  
932 F.2d 1523 (5th Cir. 1991) .....4

*Ind. State Dist. Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension Fund v. Renal Care  
Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 05-cv-0451, 2005 WL 2237598 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 12, 2005).....12

*Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.*,  
547 U.S. 633 (2006).....3

*Lafalier v. Cinnabar Serv. Co.*,  
No. 10-cv-0005, 2010 WL 1816377 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 30, 2010).....11

*Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*, 918 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2019).....9

*Legendre v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
885 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2018) .....12

*Linton v. Airbus Industrie*,  
30 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1994) .....5

*Louisiana v. Sparks*,  
978 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1992) .....12

*Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.*,  
792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) .....3

*Mays v. City of Flint, Mich.*,  
871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....3

*Mazurek v. United States*,  
No. 99-cv-2003, 2001 WL 260064 (E.D. La. Jan. 11, 2001) .....6

*McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London*, No. 91-cv-0841, 1991  
WL 121216 (E.D. La. June 21, 1991).....5

*Morgan v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
879 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2018) .....2

*Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp Int’l LLC*,  
No. 16-cv-534, 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016).....12, 13, 15

*Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
No. 12-cv-2174, 2013 WL 1818133 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2013) .....14, 15

*Robertson v. Ball*,  
534 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1976) .....3

*Ruiz v. Estelle*,  
650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981) .....6

<i>Thomas v. LTV Corp.</i> , 39 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Vision Bank v. Bama Bayou, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-0568, 2012 WL 1592985 (S.D. Ala. May 7, 2012) .....	13
<i>Weingarten Realty Inv'rs v. Miller</i> 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 15
<i>Whitaker v. Carney</i> , 778 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	3
<b><u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	2, 4, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....	13
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51 § 2(d), 125 Stat. 545 .....	12
La. R.S. § 49.214.36(E) .....	11
